

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOC SOCIETY and INTERNATIONAL
DOCUMENTARY ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State, and CHAD F.
WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting
Secretary of Homeland Security,

Defendants.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Civil Case No. 19-cv-3632 (TJK)

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

 A. The INA and Preexisting Visa Application Requirements..... 2

 B. The Registration Requirement 3

 C. Retention and Dissemination of Visa Applicants’ Social Media
 Information 5

 II. Plaintiffs and Their Members and Partners 6

Argument 7

 I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Registration Requirement and
 Related Retention and Dissemination Policies. 8

 A. Plaintiff IDA Has Associational Standing. 9

 1. Individual IDA Members Have Standing. 9

 2. The Interests at Stake Are Germane to IDA’s Purpose. 14

 3. This Suit Does Not Require Participation of Individual
 Members. 14

 B. Plaintiffs Have Organizational Standing. 15

 C. Plaintiffs Have Third-Party Standing..... 18

 II. The Registration Requirement Violates the APA..... 20

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Within the INA’s Zone of Interests. 20

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Reviewable Under the APA. 23

 C. The Registration Requirement Exceeds the Secretary’s Statutory
 Authority and Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns. 25

 D. The Registration Requirement Is Arbitrary and Capricious. 28

III.	The Registration Requirement and Related Retention and Dissemination Policies Violate the First Amendment.	32
A.	The Registration Requirement Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.	33
B.	The Registration Requirement Burdens First Amendment Rights.	35
1.	Anonymous Speech and Private Association	36
2.	Compelled Registration of Speech and Associations	38
3.	U.S. Listeners’ Rights	39
C.	The Registration Requirement Is Not Sufficiently Tailored to Any Legitimate Government Interest and Is Overbroad.	40
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Defendant Wolf Are Facially Plausible.	44
	Conclusion	45

Table of Authorities

Cases

**Abourezk v. Reagan*,
785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), *aff’d*, 484 U.S. 1 (1987)..... 14, 22, 24

ACLU v. Clapper,
785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 13

Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler,
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 17, 22

AFL-CIO v. Chao,
409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 26

Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano,
573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 40

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue,
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 30

Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 16, 17

Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr,
956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 12

Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole,
753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 29

Amgen, Inc. v. Smith,
357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 21

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Purdue,
872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 28

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7

Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.,
865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 8

Baggett v. Bullitt,
377 U.S. 360 (1964)..... 11

**Baird v. State Bar of Arizona*,
401 U.S. 1 (1971)..... 11, 37, 38, 43

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 25

**Bridges v. Wixon*,
326 U.S. 135 (1945)..... 33

Broadley v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 41

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 8

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.,
525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... 10

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 37

**Capital Area Immigrant Rights Coal. v. Trump*,
No. 1:19-cv-02117 WL 3436501 (D.D.C. July 24, 2019) 21, 22

Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n,
938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 29

Cellular Telecomms. & Internet Ass’n v. FCC,
330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 26

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC,
69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 8

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 25, 26

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 12, 13

D.C. v. Dep’t of Agric.,
No. 20-119, 2020 WL 1236657 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2020) 30

DKT Mem’l Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 40

Doe v. Harris,
772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014) 38

**Edwards v. D.C.*,
755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 41, 42, 44

FCC v. AT&T Inc.,
562 U.S. 397 (2011)..... 25

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 25

Fed. for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 35

Flaherty v. Ross,
373 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 7

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 17

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 9, 13, 14

Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA,
890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 28

Gresham v. Azar,
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 30

**GTE Service Corporation v. FCC*,
205 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 26, 27

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1984)..... 24

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 22

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 16, 17

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 23

Hensley v. United States,
292 F. Supp. 3d 399 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 29

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 30

Hotel & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 25 v. Smith,
846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 9

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Hodel,
840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 14

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Vilsack,
797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8

Ibrahim v. DHS,
669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012) 33

**Ibrahim v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,
No. 19-610, 2020 WL 1703892 (D.D.C. Apr. 8, 2020)..... 35

**Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,
417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 44

Int’l Swaps & Derivatives Ass’n v. CFTC,
887 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 24, 26

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock,
477 U.S. 274 (1986)..... 15

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... 35

**Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents*,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 11, 37, 40

Kirwa v. United States Dep’t of Def.,
285 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 24, 25

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 13, 33, 34, 40

**Laird v. Tatum*,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 11, 12, 13

**Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.*,
381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... passim

**League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby*,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 16, 18

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs,
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 23

Lepelletier v. FDIC,
164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 18, 19

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8

Marczak v. Greene,
971 F.2d 510 (10th Cir. 1992) 33, 35

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 21

**McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 10, 33, 36, 37

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987)..... 12

Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. FCC,
309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 28

**NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... passim

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018) 14, 25

Nat’l Student Ass’n v. Hershey,
412 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 12, 14

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 17

Nine Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Service to the U.S. v. Kerry,
168 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016) 35

Nio v. DHS,
385 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 29

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 21

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... 38

Pennell v. City of San Jose,
485 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 14

**People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15, 16, 17, 18

Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany,
894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 7

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 19

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 9

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t,
338 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 41

Robbins v. Reagan,
780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 23, 24

Ryan, LLC v. Lew,
934 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 19, 20

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d 1153 (1999)..... 35

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
960 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 21

**Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.*,
467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 19, 20, 44

**Shelton v. Tucker*,
364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... passim

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 15, 20

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 28

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 13

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... 10

Talley v. California,
362 U.S. 60 (1960)..... 10, 36, 37

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 42

Texas Low Income Housing Info. Serv. v. Carson,
427 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 17, 18

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 38

TOMAC v. Norton,
193 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 14

TOMAC, Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v. Norton,
433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 14

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 25, 34

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 33, 40, 41, 42

Ukrainian-Am. Bar Ass’n, Inc. v. Baker,
893 F.2d 1374 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 17

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 14

United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan,
738 F.2d 1375 (1984)..... 12

United States v. Cotterman,
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) 42

United States v. Kim,
103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 42

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 33

**United States v. Witkovich*,
353 U.S. 194 (1957)..... 28

United Steel v. Mine Safety and Health Admin.,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 29

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 19

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 9

**Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton*,
536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... passim

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)..... 23

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 23

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 23

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 2, 21, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1104..... 35

8 U.S.C. § 1152..... 23

8 U.S.C. § 1184..... 21, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1202..... passim

Regulations

22 C.F.R. § 41.103 3, 27

22 C.F.R. § 42.62 3

22 C.F.R. § 42.63 3

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records Notice, 83 Fed. Reg. 28,062 (June 15, 2018) 5

*U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, System of Records Notice, 82 Fed. Reg. 43,556 (Sept. 18, 2017)..... 6, 45

Other Authorities

18MillionRising.org, *et. al*, Comment Letter on Proposed Information Collections: Applications for Immigrant Visa and Nonimmigrant Visa 12 (May 29, 2018), *available at* <https://perma.cc/2ZF8-ABFD> 31

Asian Americans Advancing Justice, Comment Letter on Proposed Information Collection: Application for Nonimmigrant Visa 3 (May 29, 2018), *available at* <https://perma.cc/2ZF8-ABFD> 31

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 26

Muslim Advocates, Comment Letter on Proposed Information Collections: Applications for Immigrant Visa and Nonimmigrant Visa 12–13 (May 29, 2018), *available at* <https://perma.cc/2ZF8-ABFD>..... 31

The Security of U.S. Visa Programs: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong. 101 (2016) (statement of Principal Deputy Assistant Sec’y David Donahue), *available at* <https://perma.cc/L3U4-TP4S>..... 32

*U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, Privacy Impact Assessment Update for the Automated Targeting System DHS/CBP/PIA-006(e) (Jan. 13, 2017) 5, 6, 44
